

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

2311 RACING LLC d/b/a 23XI RACING and  
FRONT ROW MOTORSPORTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR STOCK  
CAR AUTO RACING, LLC and JAMES  
FRANCE,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-886-FDW-SCR

Public Redacted Version

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Seek a Prohibitory, Not Mandatory, Injunction.....	1
II. Likelihood of Success.....	3
A. The Statute of Limitations Is No Bar. ....	3
B. SRX’s Failure Shows Defendants’ Monopoly. ....	3
C. The 2016 Release Does Not Apply. ....	4
D. An Antitrust Release Imposed by a Monopolist is an Exclusionary Act. ....	4
E. NASCAR Cannot Rely on Joint Venture Case Law. ....	4
III. Irreparable Harm.....	4
IV. Balance of Equities .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II LLC</i> , 111 F.4th 337 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	3
<i>Eco Fiber Inc. v. Vance</i> , 2024 WL 3092773 (W.D.N.C. June 21, 2024) (Whitney, J.) .....	5
<i>Haywood v. NBA</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (1971).....	2
<i>Lutz v. Case Farms</i> , 2020 WL 5111217 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 31, 2020).....	2, 5
<i>Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. NHL</i> , 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008).....	4
<i>McKesson &amp; Robbins, Inc. v. Charles Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 743 (E.D. Pa. 1964) .....	2
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>NASL v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Omega World Travel, Inc. v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 11 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	2
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 2
<i>Total Vision, LLC v. Vision Serv. Plan</i> , 717 F. Supp. 3d 922 (C.D. Cal. 2024) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Clarkson</i> , 2007 WL 1988257 (D.S.C. July 3, 2007) .....	5

<i>U.S. v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>VKK Corp. v. NFL</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §15b.....	3
